BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Elm Hills Utility)
Operating Company, Inc. for Authority to Acquire)
Certain Sewer Assets)
Ta

File No. SM-2020-0146 Tariff No. YS-2020-0212

ORDER APPROVING EXPEDITED TARIFF AND CHANGING EFFECTIVE DATE OF PRIOR ORDER

Issue Date: June 9, 2020 Effective Date: June 19, 2020

On April 15, 2020, the Commission authorized Elm Hills Utility Operating Company, Inc. (Elm Hills) to acquire the assets of Central Rivers Wastewater Utility, Inc. (Central Rivers). Among other things, the Commission's order required Elm Hills to submit revised tariff sheets to incorporate the Central Rivers service area into Elm Hills' tariff.

Elm Hills submitted a tariff purporting to comply with this requirement on June 4, 2020. Along with its tariff, which carried a thirty-day effective date, Elm Hills filed a motion for expedited treatment that asked the Commission to approve the tariff to be effective on June 19, 2020, which is the date set for closing of the approved transaction. The Commission directed its Staff to file an expedited recommendation regarding the tariff, which Staff did on June 9, 2020.

Staff explains that the tariff, as substituted on June 8, 2020, complies with the Commission's order and advises the Commission to grant expedited approval of the tariff to be effective on June 19. The Commission will do so.

So that the tariff can be made effective at the time requested, this order will be made effective in less than thirty days.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The compliance tariff filed by Elm Hills on June 4, 2020, as substituted on June 8, 2020 and assigned Tariff Tracking Number YS-2020-0212, is approved to become effective on June 19, 2020. The tariff sheets approved are:

P.S.C. MO No. 2

2nd Revised Sheet No. Title Page, Canceling 1st Revised Sheet No. Title Page 3rd Revised Sheet No. 1, Canceling 2nd Revised Sheet No. 1

Original Sheet No. 1A

Original Sheet No. 2D

Original Sheet No. 2E

Original Sheet No. 2F

Original Sheet No. 2G

Original Sheet No. 2H

Original Sheet No. 21

Original Sheet No. 3D

Original Sheet No. 3E

Original Sheet No. 3F

Original Sheet No. 3G

Original Sheet No. 3H

Original Sheet No. 4A

Original Sheet No. 5A

Original Sheet No 5B

2. This order shall be effective on June 19, 2020.



BY THE COMMISSION

orris I Wooduff

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 9th day of June, 2020.